CH \$415.00 6164764

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM821315

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SUPER-PRIORITY SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as administrative agent		06/29/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dreamwell, Ltd.
Street Address:	2451 Industry Avenue
City:	Doraville
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30360
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEVADA
Name:	Serta Simmons Bedding, LLC
Street Address:	2451 Industry Avenue
City:	Doraville
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30360
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Tuft & Needle, LLC
Street Address:	2451 Industry Avenue
City:	Doraville
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30360
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6164764	BEAUTYREST
Registration Number:	6283680	BEAUTYSLEEP
Registration Number:	6164748	CLIMATERIGHT SURFACE
Registration Number:	6531178	SILKAIR
Registration Number:	6569831	SIMM NS

TRADEMARK REEL: 008120 FRAME: 0378

900783134

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6273292	SIMMONS
Registration Number:	6699395	ENDUROTECH
Registration Number:	6373891	BEAUTYREST HARMONY
Registration Number:	6229706	BEAUTYREST HARMONY LUX
Registration Number:	6315824	TN.COM
Registration Number:	6686438	TUFT & NEEDLE ORIGINAL
Registration Number:	6757333	MINT
Registration Number:	6693488	T&N ORIGINAL
Registration Number:	6640060	MOTION AIR
Registration Number:	6471925	
Serial Number:	97556590	BEYOND

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2147467777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2147467700

Email: juan.arias@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Richard Riles

Address Line 1:Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLPAddress Line 2:200 Crescent court, suite 300Address Line 4:Dallas, TEXAS 75201-6950

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	R. Riles - 40416.0005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard Riles
SIGNATURE:	/Richard Riles/
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2023

Total Attachments: 7

source=SSB - PTL - IP Release (2022 December) [Executed]#page1.tif source=SSB - PTL - IP Release (2022 December) [Executed]#page2.tif source=SSB - PTL - IP Release (2022 December) [Executed]#page3.tif source=SSB - PTL - IP Release (2022 December) [Executed]#page4.tif source=SSB - PTL - IP Release (2022 December) [Executed]#page5.tif source=SSB - PTL - IP Release (2022 December) [Executed]#page6.tif source=SSB - PTL - IP Release (2022 December) [Executed]#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008120 FRAME: 0379

RELEASE OF SUPER-PRIORITY SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SUPER-PRIORITY SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of June 29, 2023 (this "Release"), is made by Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Secured Parties under the Super-Priority Pledge and Security Agreement referred to below (in such capacities, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of Dreamwell, Ltd., a Nevada limited liability company ("Dreamwell"), Serta Simmons Bedding, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("SSB"), and Tuft & Needle, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("T&N", and together with Dreamwell and SSB, the "Grantors" and each, a "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement referred to below (whether defined therein or by reference to another agreement).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Super-Priority Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of June 22, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors and the Administrative Agent, the Grantors executed and delivered that certain Super-Priority Term Loan Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of December 23, 2022 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), which was recorded with:

- (i) the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on December 23, 2022 at Reel/Frame 007979/0347 with respect to trademarks owned by Dreamwell;
- (ii) the USPTO on December 23, 2022 at Reel/Frame 007929/0327 with respect to trademarks owned by T&N;
- (iii) the USPTO on December 23, 2022 at Reel/Frame 008016/0835 with respect to trademarks owned by SSB;
- (iv) the USPTO on December 23, 2022 at Reel/Frame 062212/0310 with respect to patents owned by T&N; and
- (v) the USPTO on December 23, 2022 at Reel/Frame 062212/0165 with respect to patents owned by Dreamwell.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, each Grantor pledged, collaterally assigned, mortgaged, transferred, and granted to the Administrative Agent, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in (the "Security Interest") all of such Grantor's right, title or interest in and to the IP Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Schedule II hereto, the Patents listed on Schedule III hereto, and the Copyrights listed on Schedule III hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Administrative Agent terminate and release the Security Interest in the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby (i) terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, (ii) releases, discharges, terminates and cancels the Security Interest in the IP Collateral, and (iii) re-assigns to each Grantor any right, title

WEIL:\99191249\4\40416.0005

or interest it may have in the IP Collateral of such Grantor, in each case without recourse to the Administrative Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind.

Each Grantor, and any successor to such Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in or to the IP Collateral of such Grantor), is hereby authorized to record this Release in the USPTO and the USCO, as applicable.

[Signature Page Follows]

WEIL:\99191249\4\40416.0005

TRADEMARK REEL: 008120 FRAME: 0381 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB

Name: John McNichol

Title: Assistant Vice President

REEL: 008120 FRAME: 0382

SCHEDULE I

$\underline{TRADEMARKS}$

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

REGISTERED OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Dreamwell, Ltd.	6164764	BEAUTYREST
Dreamwell, Ltd.	6283680	BEAUTYSLEEP
Dreamwell, Ltd.	6164748	CLIMATERIGHT SURFACE
Dreamwell, Ltd.	6531178	SILKAIR
Dreamwell, Ltd.	6569831	SIMM~NS
Dreamwell, Ltd.	6273292	SIMMONS
Dreamwell, Ltd.	6699395	ENDUROTECH
Dreamwell, Ltd.	6373891	BEAUTYREST HARMONY
Dreamwell, Ltd.	6229706	BEAUTYREST HARMONY LUX
Tuft & Needle, LLC	6315824	TN.COM
Tuft & Needle, LLC	6686438	TUFT & NEEDLE ORIGINAL
Tuft & Needle, LLC	6757333	MINT
Tuft & Needle, LLC	6693488	T&N ORIGINAL
Serta Simmons Bedding, LLC	6640060	MOTION AIR
Serta Simmons Bedding, LLC	6471925	Design Only

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

APPLICANT	SERIAL NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Dreamwell, Ltd.	97556590	BEYOND

 $Schedule\ I-Page\ 1$

TRADEMARK REEL: 008120 FRAME: 0383

SCHEDULE II

PATENTS

PATENTS

REGISTERED OWNER	PATENT NUMBER	TITLE
DREAMWELL, LTD.	D888464	FOOT PROTECTION FOR A MATTRESS
TUFT & NEEDLE, LLC	D909794	MATTRESS COVER
TUFT & NEEDLE, LLC	D955063	BED
TUFT & NEEDLE, LLC	D950984	MATTRESS COVER
TUFT & NEEDLE, LLC	D903364	BED FRAME

PATENT APPLICATIONS

APPLICANT	APPLICATION NUMBER	TITLE
DREAMWELL, LTD.	17/516115	MATTRESS ASSEMBLIES AND COMPONENTS INCLUDING PHASE CHANGE
DREAMWELL, LTD.	17/340187	COMPRESSIBLE MATTRESS
DREAMWELL, LTD.	17/544079	ACTIVE COMFORT CONTROLLED BEDDING SYSTEMS
DREAMWELL, LTD.	16/276382	MATTRESS ASSEMBLIES INCLUDING AT LEAST ONE PANEL INCLUDING PHASE CHANGE MATERIALS
DREAMWELL, LTD.	17/670557	MATTRESS WITH CROWNED PANEL
DREAMWELL, LTD.	17/482748	ACTIVE COMFORT CONTROLLED BEDDING SYSTEMS
DREAMWELL, LTD.	17/217313	MATTRESS ASSEMBLIES INCLUDING ANTIVIRAL PROTECTION

Schedule II – Page 1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008120 FRAME: 0384

APPLICANT	APPLICATION NUMBER	TITLE
DREAMWELL, LTD.	16/223824	ACTIVE COMFORT CONTROLLED BEDDING SYSTEMS
DREAMWELL, LTD.	16/741888	MATTRESS ASSEMBLIES INCLUDING AT LEAST ONE ENCAPSUALTED PANEL INCLUDING A HEAT ABSORBING MATERIAL
TUFT & NEEDLE, LLC	17/099557	PET RESTING STRUCTURE AND METHODS OF FABRICATION THEREOF
TUFT & NEEDLE, LLC	17/226826	MATTRESS CARRIER

SCHEDULE III

COPYRIGHTS

COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS

REGISTERED OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TITLE
None		

COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

APPLICANT	APPLICATION NUMBER	TITLE
None		

Schedule III – Page 1

WEIL:\99191249\4\40416.0005

RECORDED: 06/30/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008120 FRAME: 0386